I swam through the cavern looking at the 
rock formations. At one moment, green leaves and white flowers fell from the opening in the ceiling 
and floated on the water. It was magical. 

La parada para la noche fue Mérida. Mérida es una ciudad preciosa establecida 
en el año 1542 (mil quinientos cuarenta y dos). Es la capital del estado mexicano 
Yucatán y es la ciudad más grande en todo el sur de México. Además, es 
considerada una de las ciudades más seguras de México y de todas las Américas.
	 Our stop for the night was Mérida. Mérida is a beautiful city founded in 1542 (one thousand five 
hundred forty-two). It is the capital of the Mexican state of Yucatán and the largest city in the entire 
south of Mexico. It is also considered one of the safest cities in Mexico and in all of the Americas. 

Mérida, como muchas ciudades en las Américas, fue construida sobre una